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OBJECTIVES

provide insight into service priorities

METHODOLOGY

residents and Vancouver businesses
* Fielded April 19 to May 11, 2021

* n600
e Cellphones and landlines
e English, Cantonese & Mandarin

e Final sample weighted by
gender/age & neighbourhood

« MOE: +4.0%, 19 times out of 20

Determine resident and business satisfaction with municipal services and

Random and representative telephone survey conducted with adult Vancouver

Businesses

n200
Landlines
English

Final sample weighted by
business size

MOE: +6.9%, 19 times out of 20



Weighted Sample Characteristics
(weighted by gender/age and neighbourhood)

RESIDENTS
2021 AONRS) PAONRS]

(n=600) (n=602) (n=600)
Neighbourhood Own/Rent
Downtown/West End 17% 17% 17% own 53% 53% 54%
Northwest 16% 16% 16% Rent 39% 42% 41%
Northeast 17% 17% 17% Other 7% 5% 6%
Southwest 19% 19% 19% Income
Southeast 31% 31% 31% <$60K 32% 37% 35%
Gender $60K to <$100K 28% 26% 21%
Male 47% 46% 48% $100K+ 32% 27%V 33%
Female 51% 51% 50% Refused 9% 10% 11%
Other <1% 1% 1% Ethnicity
Refused 2% 1% 1% European (net) 42% 42% 46%
Age Asian (net) 38% A 31% 31%
18 to 34 years 33% 33% 33% North American (net) 19% 23% 22%
35 to 54 years 34% 34% 34% Latin/South American (net) 4% 6% A 2%
55+ years 32% 32% 32% African (net) 1% 1% 1%
Children <18 in HH Other regions (net) 2% 3% 5%
Yes 22% 25% 22% Refused 3% 5% 3%
No 77% 75% 78%

3- ©lpsos A / V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. E



COVID-19
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Impact of COVID-19

RESIDENTS Note: Items are listed in order of Total Negative BUSINESSES
Il TOTAL NO B TOTAL Hl DON'T Hl TOTAL NO Il TOTAL Hl DON'T
POSITIVE IMPACT NEGATIVE KNOW POSITIVE IMPACT NEGATIVE KNOW

v [ a8
s B oo TN

RESIDENTS: Your

BUSINESSES: You we I 12 B s

business

o eane sz [N 36%

Labels<3% not shown

Base: All residents (n=600); All businesses (n=200)

COVIDL1. Overall, what kind of impact, if any, hasthe COVID-19 pandemic had on each of the following? Would you say the COVID-19 pandemic hashad a very positive impact, slightly positive impact, no impact, slightly negative impact orvery
negative impacton ...?
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Impact of COVID-19 (Residents)

TOTAL NEGATIVE

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD OWN/RENT
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT NW NE SW SE OWN RENT

Your mental health  69% 64% 73% 73% 75% 58% 7% 62% 7% 61% 67% 65% 75%

Your personal relationships  58% 53% 61% 56% 59% 59% 63% 65% 60% 53% 53% 57% 59%
Your physical health  49% 45% 51% 53% 52% 42% 53% 38% 57% 43% 51% 46% 49%

Your work/career  45% 43% 45% 55% 52% 27% 51% 45% 48% 42% 42% 40% 50%

Your household income 37% 37% 36% 48% 38% 23% 41% 34% 37% 32% 39% 33% 42%

Base: All residents(n=600)
COVIDL1. Overall, what kind of impact, if any, hasthe COVID-19 pandemic had on each of the following? Would you say the COVID-19 pandemic hashad a very positive impact, slightly positive impact, no impact, slightly negative impact orvery
negative impacton ...?

6 - © Ipsos a



QUALITY OF LIFE
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Overall Quality of Life

RESIDENTS BUSINESSES
NORM+ (n2600)  (neb02) (=201)  (n=200)
40% 32%  34% v22% - Very good - 15%V 38%  30%
TOTAL TOTAL
95% 91% 89% GOOD GOOD 92% 88%
v81% 80%V
4% 7% 9% A14% - Poor - 17%A 7%  11%
TOTAL TOTAL
59% 8% 10% .- BOOR 8% 12%
A18% 20% A
1% 1% 1% A4%I Very poor |2% 1% 1%
0% 1% <1% 1% | Don’t know | 19% 0% 0%

+ The norm isthe average rating from Canadian municipalitiessurveyed by Ipsos in the past five years.
Base: All residents (n=600); All businesses (n=200)
Q2. How would you rate the overall quality of lifein the City of Vancouvertoday?

8- © Ipsos A / V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. E



Change in Quality of Life

RESIDENTS BUSINESSES

NORM+* (12600)  (reb02) (2201 (e200)
19% 10%  13% V8% l improved I 696V 14%  12%
49% 50%  48% 44% Stayed the - 3206V 50%  41%

1% 2% 2% 3% Don’'t know Q% 1% 1%

+ The norm isthe average rating from Canadian municipalitiessurveyed by Ipsos in the past five years.
Base: All residents(n=600); All businesses (n=200)
Q3. And, do you feel that the quality of lifein the City of Vancouverin the past three yearshasimproved, stayed the same, orworsened?

9- © Ipsos A / V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. a



Change in Quality of Life (Residents)

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 3554 55+ DT NW NE SW
Improved 8% 10% 5% 6% 9% 8% 5% 14% 8% 6%
Stayed the Same 44% 47% 42% 54% 40% 38% 37% 42% 39% 48%
Worsened 45% 40% 50% 34% 49% 54% 53% 42% 47% 43%

Base: All residents(n=600)
Q3. And, do you feel that the quality of lifein the City of Vancouverin the past three yearshasimproved, stayed the same, orworsened?

10 - © Ipsos

SE
7%
50%
43%

OWN/RENT
OWN RENT
8% 7%

43% 44%
48% 44%



Reasons Quality of Life has Worsened (Residents)
(amongthosesaying the quality of life has worsened) (coded open-ends)

RESIDENTS (Only mentions of 3% or more in current year shown)

2019 2018

(n=235) (n=251)
covip-19/pandemic [ NG 26% A n/a n/a

Cost of lving ||| || GGG 23% v 42% 43%

Housing/accommodations || RGN 212V 35% 31%
Poverty/homelessness |||} N ]JJJNII 18% 16% A 8%

Decline in public safety/increased crime rate ||| | N | I 16% A 7% 6%
Drug addiction/overdose [l 9% 8% 5%

Traffic congestion [ 6%V 13% 19%

Overcrowding/overpopulation/overdevelopment [l 6% v 25% 20%

Gowernance and transparency (] 6% 6% 5%

Infrastructure/roads [} 4%

7% 6%
Taxation [Jij 4% v 10% 7%
Don't know [ 204 1% 1%

Base: Residentssaying the quality of life hasworsened (n=289)
Q5. Why do you thinkthe quality of life hasworsened?

11 - © Ipsos A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. E



Reasons Quality of Life has Worsened (Businesses)
(amongthosesaying the quality of life has worsened) (coded open-ends)

BUSINESSES (only mentions of 3% or more in current year shown)

Powerty/homelessness | NG 2 /%0
Housing/accommodations || 2 3%
Decline in public safety/increased crime rate ||| SN 20% A
Cost of living N 1890V
covib-19/pandemic | 15% A
Drug addiction/overdose I 12%
Traffic congestion [ 8%

Owercrowding/overpopulation/overdevelopment [Jll 5%

Gowernance and transparency [l 5%

Low salaries/wages |l 5%

Taxation [l 4%
Accessto senices [Jl] 4%

Economy/economicissues [Jli] 4%

Health/healthcare issues - 494
City is not clean i} 3%

* Small base size (<100), interpret with caution.
Base: Businesses saying the quality of life hasworsened (n=124)
Q5. Why do you thinkthe quality of life hasworsened?

12 - © Ipsos

2019
(n=74)*

17%
29%
3%
58%
n/a
3%
11%V
12%
3%
9%
9%
2%
12%A
3%
3%

A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear.

2018
(n=90)*

9%
29%
0%
42%
n/a
10%
26%
13%
5%
8%
3%
3%
2%
0%
0%



IMPORTANT
LOCAL ISSUES
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Important Local Issues (Residents)
(coded open-ends, multiple responses allowed)

RESIDENTS (Only mentions of 3% or more in current year shown)

2019 2018 2019 2018
(n=602) (n=600) (n=602) (n=600)
COVID-19 (NET) - 32% A n/a n/a Crime/criminal activity . 7% 00 A 3%
Other COVID-19 mentions (e.g. Health/healthcare % 0 0
health and safety, general ment(lor?SS 21% a n/a n/a l 6% A 3% 4%
Dewelopment (e.g., densification, 0 0 0
Post-pandemic recovery 504 5 n/a n/a impact on green space) I XM 8% 9%
Environment/environmental
i inabili 5%V 8% 10%
COVID-19 restrictions/health orders = 4940 A n/a n/a issues/sustainability I
Gowernance and transparency (e.g., 0 0 0
Social issues (e.g., homelessness - 200 11% 13% bylaws and enforcement) I 4% 3% 4%
poverty, childcare) OA 0 0 Small/local business (unrelated to
post-pandemic economlgre(_:overy o;‘ I 4% A n/a n/a
Housing/accommodations (includin usinesses
° Ry Aforaabiity] B 19%v 48%  49% o _
City finances (e.qg., debt, spending) I 306 3% 3%
Affordability/cost of living (excludin 13% 0
0 15% 16%
housing a ordablllty% - Racism and inequity I 3%a n/a n/a
Infrastructure/transportation 0 0 0
P . 12%v 40%  44% Nothing/don't know 10% 10% 7%
Addiction and overdoses . 11% 9% 7%
Economy/economic issues . 8% A 3% 2%

Base: All residents (n=600) . . . .
Q1. From your perspective as a resident of the City of Vancouver, what are the most important local issuesfacing the City at the presenttime? Anything else? Answer list partially changedin 2021 — comparisons

to previousyears should be interpreted with caution.
14 — © Ipsos A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. E



Important Local Issues (Businesses)
(coded open-ends, multiple responses allowed)

BUSINESSES (Only mentions of 3% or more in current year shown)

2019 2018
2019 2018
(n=201) (n=200) (n=201) (n=200)
COVID-19 (NET) _ 38%a n/a n/a Infrastructure/transportation l 7%V 39% 44%
Other COVID-19 ti .g. o
health oo safety, geme?& I&%?’lt(l%r?si - 23% A n/a n/a Economy/economic issues I 6% 12% 8%
Post-pandemic recove 13% / / Gowernance and transparency (e.g., 6% 7% 4%
P y 0A n/a n/a bylaws and enforcement) 0
Small/local business (unrelated to
COVID-19 restrictions/health orders I 5%a n/a n/a post-pandemic economic recovery of I 6% A n/a n/a
businesses)
Social issues (e§¢$2?%%ﬁ322?§5 - 24% A 13% 8% Health/healthcare I 5% A 1% 2%
Affordability/cost of living (excludin Development (e.g., densification,
4 housing géordability% . 11%v 22% 28% P impa(ct%n green space) I4% 4%V 12%
Hous|ng/accommodatlog%grréggicli;&% . 8%V 19%VY 38% City finances (e.g., debt, spending) I30/0 3% 204
Addiction and overdoses . 8% 30,¥ 10% Nothing/don't know 9% 9% 8%
Crime/criminal activity l 7% 6% 6%

Base: All businesses (n=200) . . . .
Q1. From your perspective as a business owner, manager, oroperatorin the City of Vancouver, what are the most important local issuesfacing the City at the presenttime? Answer list partially changedin 2021 - comparisons

Anything else? to previousyears should be interpreted with caution.
15 - © Ipsos A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. a



CITY SERVICES
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Overall Satisfaction with City Services

NORM+

31%
90%

59%

8%

10%

2%

0%

+ The norm isthe average rating from Canadian municipalitiessurveyed by Ipsos in the past five years.
Base: All residents (n=600); All businesses (n=200)

TOTAL
SATISFIED

V8%

TOTAL
NOT

SATISFIED
A20%

RESIDENTS

v17% -

o200 [

A15% -
6% |

1%

Q6. How satisfied are you with the overall level and quality of servicesprovided by the City of Vancouver?

17 - © Ipsos

Ver
satisfied

Somewhat
satisfied

Not very
satisfied

Not at all
satisfied

BUSINESSES

- 14%

- 20%
| BN

Don’'t know (9%

—

TOTAL
SATISFIED

72%

TOTAL
NOT
SATISFIED

28%

A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. a



Change in City Services

RESIDENTS BUSINESSES

2018 2019 2019 2018
(n=600)  (n=602) (n=201)  (n=200)
14%  13% v8% l improved I 6% 7% 9%

220  17%Y 225% - Worsened -30% N 20%  29%

2% 2% 3% Don't know 1% 0% 0%

Base: All residents (n=600); All businesses (n=200)
Q7. And, do you feel that the overalllevel and quality of servicesprovided by the City of Vancouverin the pastthree yearshasimproved, stayed the same, orworsened?

18 — © Ipsos A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. M



Change in City Services (Residents)

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54
Improved 8% 8% 8% 12% 5%

Stayed the Same 64% 67% 62% 69% 62%
Worsened 25% 21% 27% 13% 30%

Base: All residents(n=600)

55+

6%
61%
31%

NEIGHBOURHOOD
DT NW NE SW

7% 8% 6% 9%
54% 69% 63% 64%
34% 21% 21% 25%

Q7. And, do you feel that the overalllevel and quality of servicesprovided by the City of Vancouverin the past three yearshas improved, stayed the same, orworsened?

19 - © Ipsos

SE
8%
68%
23%

OWN/RENT
OWN RENT
6% 10%

65% 62%
27% 23%



Reasons City Services have Worsened (Residents)
(amongthose saying City services have worsened) (coded open-ends)

RESIDENTS (Only mentions of 5% or more in current year shown)

ity
Gowernance and transparency [ NN 17% 14% 20%
coviD-19/pandemic [ 13%A n/a nla
Poor quality of senice [ 11% VY 23% 16%
Overdevelopment/overpopulation [ 10% 10% 15%
Homelessness [ S% 5% 5%
City budget/spending | 7% 5% 0%
Cost of housing/real estate/rent [ 7% 10% 8%
Increase in crime [ 6% 3% 2%
Garbage senices [l 5%V 13% 15%
Taxes [ 5% 11% 5%
Traffic congestion |l 5% 3% 7%
Inefficient/slow senices [l 5% A 0% 0%
Cost of living [l 5% 8% 7%
Nothing 204 1% 0%
Don't know 6% 2% 2%

Base: Residentssaying City services have worsened (n=161)
Q9. Why do you thinkthe overall leveland quality of servicesprovided by the City of Vancouver hasworsened?

20 - © Ipsos A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. E



Reasons City Services have Worsened (Businesses)
(amongthose saying City services have worsened) (coded open-ends)

BUSINESSES (Only mentions of 3% or more in current year shown)

2019 2018
(n=39)** (n=55)*

Gowvernance and transparency [ R 3500 16% 16%

CovID-19/pandemic I 17%0 n/a nla
Homelessness |GGG 15% 5% 9%
Too many rules/regulations/policies |l 10% 6% 12%
Delays in getting permits/building permits [l 9% 56 16%
Inefiicient/slow senices | 9% 0% 0%
Garbage senices [l 5% 12% 1%
Increase in crime [l 4% 4% 0%
Taxes [ 4% 11% 12%
Cost of housing/real estate rent il 3% 0% 11%
Poor quality of senice il 3% 11% 14%
Infrastructure/ roads || 3% 10% 3%
Traffic congestion il 3% 13% 14%
Lack of stafing [l 3% 1% 0%
Don't know 3% 0% 5%
* Small base size (<100), interpret with caution. * VVery small base size (<50), interpret with extreme caution.

Base: Businesses saying City services have worsened (n=67%*)
Q9. Why do you thinkthe overall level and quality of servicesprovided by the City of Vancouverhasworsened?

21 - © Ipsos Sample sizesdo not allow for significance testing. @



Satisfaction with Specific Services (Residents)

RESIDENTS (Senice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided. Please see the Appendix for the full senice wording.)

M VERY SATISFIED M SOMEWHAT SATISFIED otoanus 010 a0
Library senices (n=449) 92%  92% 93% Transportation infrastructiie. IR 78% 76%A67%

Fire rescue & medical response 89% 90% 92% Police senices (n=462) 78%vy  89% 88%
Garbage & green bin Co(llea:tlon _ 38% 84% 87% Keeping OUfcommUHIEydean 33% 76% 80% 76%
Online payment senvces (n=442) [VNL7RMM = 87%A  81% 86% | Multi-channel serice access (n=462) IS0 74% 70% 73%
Parks/green spaces (n=446) 87% 91% 91% By-law enforcement (n=475) 73% 78% 76%
Senices to enhance parks (n=466) 87% 90%A85% | Emergency preparedness (n=471) 71%v 79% 74%
Water consenation (n=466) [JEEEZJ T 85% 83% 81% Street infrastructure (n=477) RALZ 71% 72% 71%
Recreation (n=463) 83%V 91% A86% Economic development (n=449) 67% 66% 67%

Making streets vibrant (n=459) 82%V 88% A 81% Parking (n=459) 65% 59% 58%
Urban design (n=487) |Z2ZE7S I 81% 81% 819 |  Development&bulding perniy 52% 55% 50%

Facilitating fim/special events 80% 84% 82% |  Social policies & projects (n=465) 44%V 52% 51%
Arts & culture (n=467) fI 80% 83% 83% Homelessness senices (n=475) 34%V 51% 50%

Availability of online senvices IEEZII 78% 78% 809% | Enabling affordable housing (n=438) 30% 30% 28%

Base: Residentsasked abouta particular service (n varies, with each resident being randomly asked about 20 services)
Q10.I'm nowgoing to read a list of services provided to you by the City of Vancouver. Please keep in mind that some of the City’sservices and programshave been temporarily stopped or reduced based on direction from provincial public health due

to the COVID-19 pandemic. Considering that, please tell me how satisfied you are with the jobthe City isdoing overallin providing each service. (Scale: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied)

22 — © Ipsos
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Satisfaction with Specific Services (Businesses)

BUSINESSES (senice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided. Please see the Appendix for the full senice wording.)

B VERY SATISFIED M SOMEWHAT SATISFIED T2B T2B
2019 2018 2019 2018
(n=201) (n=200) (n=201) (n=200)
Online payment senices _ 95% 91% 93% By-law enforcement [[QR%) 74% 81% 78%
Fire rescue & medical response _ 92% 95% 92% Emergency preparedness [y 73% 78% 78%
Library senices _ 89% 01% 93% Transportation infrastructure eIV 72% 74% 66%
Availability of online senvices _ 83% 85% 89% Keeping our community clean EeHEY) 69% 79% 79%
urban desion [EXSCRI S1% 87% 85% Street infrastructure (AT 69% 70% 67%
Making streets vibrant _ 80% 86% 83% Economic development (g% 67% 68% 69%
Police senices 48%) 79%V 94% 90% Long-range planning (MK 62% 65% 64%
Multi-channel senice access _ 79% 76% 79% Parking IESIA) 56% 62% 599%
Licensing & support _ 76% 82% 82% Dewvelopment & building permits 40 SNGNCAN 4000V 53% 42%

Facilitating film/special events 74% 80% 78%

Base: All businesses (n=200)
Q10.I'm nowgoing to read a list of services provided to you by the City of Vancouver. Please keep in mind that some of the City’sservices and programshave been temporarily stopped or reduced based on direction from provincial public health due
to the COVID-19 pandemic. Considering that, please tell me how satisfied you are with the jobthe City isdoing overallin providing each service. (Scale:very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, ornot at all satisfied)

23 — © Ipsos A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. E



Investment in Specific Services (Residents)

RESIDENTS (Senice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided. Please see the Appendix for the full senice wording.)
Note: Items are listed in order of net investment (Net = invest more minus invest less).

M INVESTMORE [ INVEST THE SAME

INVESTLESS 1 DON'TKNOW |\\EST MORE INVEST MORE
2019 2018 2019 2018
Homelessness senices (n=475) ‘f%l 69% 66% Library senices (n=449) _ 4er1 30% 30%
Enabling affordable housn%% -%I 739  73% Arts & culture (n=467) _ 10(! 3506  39%
Social policies & projects (n=465) -0/| 69% 71% Garbage & green bin CO(”eCt'Or; % 32% 30%
Fre rescve & mediea 2ot VTR NSO <0 3% potce sences (o-402) [N INAGIGIN 15%| 3306 30
Street infrastructure (n=477) _% 48%  47% Development & building Fermlts _ 15% . 350  38%
Keeping our communi%gﬁ%r; _% 4206 45% Availability of online ser\nces _ ' 19% 229
Emergency preparedness (n=471) _O'I 11%  45% Multi-channel ser\nce access _3- 18% 17%
Parks/green spaces (n=446) _% 34% 35% Making streets vibrant (n=459) _ 21% ‘ 28% 25%
Recreation (n=463) _O,I 39% 36% By-law enforcement (n=475) 80/. 26% 28%
Economic development (n=449) _(%. 45%  42% Online payment senices (n=442) _ AI/O 13% 12%
Transportation mfrastructure E A% 4% 47% 53% | Senices toenhance parks (n=466) EXEZM T 64% 13%| 2206 24%
Water conservation (n=466) _o/l 39%  36% Facilitating ﬁlm/speC|aI events _ 12(%. 19% 21%
Urban design (n=487) _9% 36% 33% Parking (n=459) Bl 24% I 28% 31%

Base: Residentsasked abouta particular service (n varies, with each resident being randomly asked about 20 services)

Q11. And, should the City invest more, less, orthe same amounton thisservice?

24 — © Ipsos
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Investment in Specific Services (Businesses)

BUSINESSES (Senvice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided. Please see the Appendix for the full service wording.)
Note: Items are listed in order of net investment (Net = invest more minus invest less).

B INVESTMORE M INVEST THE SAME INVESTLESS DON'T KNOW |\\VEST MORE INVEST MORE
2019 2018 2019 2018
(n=201) (n=200) (n=201) (n=200)

Keeping our community clean A) 38% V¥ 50% Transportation infrastructure 19% 43% 40%
Fire rescue & medical response A, 40% 35% Making streets vibrant 18% 350% 29%
Street infrastructure 6% 49% 53% Availability of online services VI 67% 6% 14% 20%
Economic development 7% 46% 48% By-law enforcement 9%, 27% 21%
Emergency preparedness 3% 44% 47% Library senices 5% 18% 26%
Long-range planning 9% 43% 45% Multi-channel senice access % 24% 21%
0 s e | onnepementsences (TN e 1o 12
Development & building permits 12% 41% 52% Parking 24% 27% 27%
Urban design 10% 37% 31% Facilitating film/special events 13% 16% 20%

Licensing & support 7% 20% 21%

Base: All businesses (n=200) o ) )
Q11. And, should the City invest more, less, orthe same amount on thisservice? Only significant differencesforinvest more are

shown.
25 - © Ipsos A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. E
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Value for Taxes

2018 2019

NORM+

(n=600)  (n=602)
20% 20%  21%
81% | 79% 81%
61% 59%  60%
13% 13%  13%
17% | 20% 18%
4% 6% 5%
2% 1% 1%

TOTAL
GOOD

76%

TOTAL
POOR

22%

RESIDENTS

viso [
15% |
7% [

—

2%

+ The norm isthe average rating from Canadian municipalitiessurveyed by Ipsos in the past five years.

Base: All residents (n=600); All businesses (n=200)

Very good
value

Fairly good
value

Falrly poor
value

\ery poor
value

Don't know

BUSINESSES

B o
- 16%
B 7%

—

<1%

TOTAL
GOOD

17%

TOTAL
POOR

23%

Q13. Thinking about all the programsand servicesyou receive from the City of Vancouver, would you say that overall you get good value or poor value foryourtax dollars? (Is that very or fairly good/poor value?)

A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. a
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2019 2018
(n=201) (n=200)
13% 12%
76% 72%
64%  60%
16%  16%
23% 26%
7% 11%
1% 2%



Value for Taxes (Residents)

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD OWN/RENT
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT NW NE SW SE OWN RENT

Total Good Value  76% 78% 77% 79% 73% 77% 74% 74% 78% 78% 77% 73% 80%
Total Poor Value  22% 21% 20% 18% 25% 22% 23% 22% 20% 22% 21% 25% 17%

Base: All residents(n=600)
Q13. Thinking about all the programsand servicesyou receive from the City of Vancouver, would you say that overall you get good value or poorvalue foryourtax dollars? (Is that very or fairly good/poor value?)

28 — © Ipsos



Preferred Options to Balance Budget

RESIDENTS
TOTAL W PREFERRED B PREFERRED
PREFERRED SECOND MOST MOST

soos INE
<l 18% |

LTI 1506

26% [

X0 16% |

21% [ 97

5%

Base: All residents (n=600); All businesses (n=200)

BUSINESSES
B PREFERRED [l PREFERRED TOTAL
MOST SECONDMOST  PREFERRED

Continue to offer the same
services but not to the same
level, for example reduced hours

I

Postpone infrastructure projects
(e.g., newamenities or major
repairs)

Introduce new user fees for some

R -
City servicesntg?é g;lrrently have _ 45%
servicos that curronty ave fees  [ESX NI 30%
v | B
EEI I <o

5%

Increase residential and business
property taxes

Reduce the number/type of
services the City offers (| e.,no
longer offer some serwces)

Don’t know

Q13a. Now, to balance the 2022 budgetasrequired by law, the City of Vancouver hasa number of optionsto consider. Which of the following optionswould you most preferthe City use to balance itsbudget? (IF NECESSARY: Userfees are monies
paid to the City by the public to accessspecific services, facilities, and utilities. These include thingslike: the cost of licences, permits, use of City-owned facilities, and utilities.)

Q13b. Which one would you second most prefer?
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Answer list changed in 2021 —no longer comparable to previousyears. a



Willingness to Pay More User Fees for Services

RESIDENTS BUSINESSES
2019 2019
(n=602) (n=201)
18% v14% - very willing - 10% 16%
TOTAL TOTAL
12% WILLING WILLING 67%
67% 68%

15% 19% - Not very willing - 13% Y 23%
TOTAL TOTAL

27% NOT NOT 33%
WILLING WILLING

12% 32% 14% - Not at all willing - 19% a 32% 10%

1% 1% Don’t know 0% 0%

Base: All residents (n=600); All businesses (n=200)
Q13d. Inthe past, the public hasindicated a preference forincreasing user feesversus property as a mechanism to balancethe budget. Now thinkabout the City servicesthat [RESIDENTS: you use] [BUSINESSES:yourbusinessuses]. How willing
would you be to pay more in user fees forthe services [RESIDENTS: you use] [BUSINESSES: your businessuses] in orderto maintain orimprove them?
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SUMMARY
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Key Takeaways (page 1 of 2)

The COVID-19 pandemic has negatively impacted many aspects of everyday life for residents and businesses.

Key survey measures around overall quality of life and service satisfaction are positive but lower than previous years.
* Quality of life: 81% residents (down 8 points from 2019), 80% businesses (down 12 points)

» Overall service satisfaction: 78% residents (down 8 points), 72% businesses (down 8 points)

For residents, overall satisfaction has dropped for a number of services, including homelessness services, police services,
recreation, emergency preparedness, social policies & projects, and making streets vibrant. There are also two services where
business satisfaction has significantly decreased (police services and development & building permits).

Perceptions of a worsening quality of life are exacerbated this year, partly due to the COVID-19 pandemic but also due to issues
around the cost of living, housing/accommodations, poverty/homelessness, and public safety/crime.
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Key Takeaways (page 2 of 2)

COVID-19 tops this year’s issue agenda but social issues (homelessness, poverty, childcare) are also a growing concern.

Residents prioritize investment in homelessness, affordable housing, and social policies. Businesses have more diverse priorities
led by community cleanliness and street infrastructure.

Overall perceptions of value for taxes have not significantly changed from 2019.

Continuing to offer the same services but at a reduced level is the most preferred option for balancing the budget. Raising
residential and business property taxes is the least preferred.
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Dashboard — Residents

QUALITY OF LIFE

OVERALL QUALITY OF LIFE

YY¥¥Y 819%™
A4 4

CHANGE IN QUALITY OF LIFE

Of residents rate the overall
quality of life as Very Good

(22%V 34%) or Good (59%)
STAYED THE SAME

5 13%
B WORSENED

DON'T KNOW A 36%

B IMPROVED

44%

Base: All residents(n=600)

Quality of Life — Q2, Q3

Important Local Issues — Q1

Financial Planning— Q13, Q13a, Q13b, Q13d

AV Significanty higher/lower than previousyear.
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2019 value isindicatedin blacktext beside each arrow

IMPORTANT LOCAL ISSUES

TOP 3 ISSUES Answer list partially changedin 2021 — comparisonsto previousyears should be interpreted with caution.

32064

COVID-19 (NET)
childcare
FINANCIAL PLANNING

VALUE FOR TAXES
0000000€
76%

Of residents rate programs and services
provided by the City as a Very Good Value for
tax dollars (15%V 21%) or Fairly Good (61%)

20004

Social issues (e.g.,
homelessness, poverty,

19%"

Housing/accommodations
(including housing
affordability)

WILLINGNESS TO PAY MORE USER FEES

A )

s
6/%

Of residents are willing to pay more in user
fees for services — Very Willing (14%V 18%)

and Somewhat Willing (53%)

TOP 3 PREFERRED OPTIONS TO BALANCE BUDGET Answer listchangedin 2021 —no longer comparable to previousyears.

54%

Continue to offer the same

33%

Postpone infrastructure

31%

_ _ e Introduce new user fees for
services but not to the same  projects (e.g., newamenities ~ some City services that @

level, for example reduced
hours

or major repairs)

currently have no fees



Dashboard — Residents (cont))

CITY SERVICES

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH CITY SERVICES

Tl 78%' _
blrbinbonds o s

City services — Very Satisfied
CHANGE IN LEVEL AND QUALITY OF SERVICES

(17%V24%) or Somewhat
Satisfied (62%)

\

(0) 0
B IMPROVED LW 13%

STAYED THE SAME
B WORSENED
DON'T KNOW

17%

64%

Base: All residents(n=600)
City Services— Q6,Q7,Q10,Q11

AV Significanty higher/lower than previousyear.
2019 valueisindicatedin blacktext beside each arrow
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TOP 3 SERVICES WITH HIGHEST SATISFACTION RATINGS —VERY + SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

92% 89% 88%

Library services Fire rescue and medical response  Providing garbage and green bin
collection

BOTTOM 3 SERVICES WITH LOWEST SATISFACTION RATINGS — VERY + SOMEWHAT

34%Y>* 30%

V 52%
44%
Homelessness services, such as Enabling affordable housing

Social policies and ﬁrojects that s
address issues such as poverty, shelters, warming centres, and
housing support

mental health and addictions,
immigration, and childcare

TOP 3 SERVICES WHERE RESIDENTS FEEL THE CITY SHOULD INVEST MORE

15% 13% 71%

Homelessness services, such as Enabling affordable housing Social policies and ﬁrojects that
shelters, warming centres, and address issues such as poverty,
housing support mental health and addictions,
immigration, and childcare




Dashboard — Businesses

QUALITY OF LIFE

OVERALL QUALITY OF LIFE

YY¥¥eY 880%™

\ A A 4

Of businesses rate the overall

quality of life as Very Good
(15% V¥38%) or Good (65%)

CHANGE IN QUALITY OF LIFE

B IMPROVED

B STAYED THE SAME

B WORSENED
DON'T KNOW

Base: All businesses (n=200)

Quality of Life — Q2, Q3

Important Local Issues — Q1

Financial Planning— Q13, Q13a, Q13b, Q13d
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AV Significanty higher/lower than previousyear.
2019 valueisindicatedin blacktext beside each arrow

IMPORTANT LOCAL ISSUES

TOP 3 ISSUES Answer list partially changedin 2021 — comparisonsto previousyears should be interpreted with caution.

38%AO% 24% A13% 11%722%

COVID-19 (NET) Social issues (e.g., Affordability/cost of living
homelessness, poverty, (excluding housing
childcare affordability)

FINANCIAL PLANNING

VALUE FOR TAXES WILLINGNESS TO PAY MORE USER FEES
A L)/ L,

00000006€ EREkkkk
(1% 68%

Of businesses rate programs and services Of businesses are willing to pay more in user
provided by the City as a Very Good Value fees for services — Very Willing (10%) and
for tax dollars (11%) or Fairly Good (66%) Somewhat Willing (58%)

TOP 3 PREFERRED OPTIONS TO BALANCE BUDGET Answer listchangedin 2021 —no longer comparable to previousyears.

51% 45% 30%

Continue to offer the same  Introduce newuser feesfor  Increase user fees for City
services but not to the same some City services that services that currently have
level, for example reduced currently have no fees fees

hours



Dashboard — Businesses (cont))

CITY SERVICES

OVERALL SATISFACTION WITH CITY SERVICES

i /2%

Of businesses are satisfied

with City services — Very
I I l] D [] Satisfied (14%) or Somewhat

Satisfied (58%)

CHANGE IN LEVEL AND QUALITY OF SERVICES

0]
B IMPROVED 1 ‘@

B STAYED THE SAME 30% LCL
B WORSENED
DON'T KNOW

Base: All businesses (n=200)
City Services— Q6,Q7,Q10,Q11

39 - © Ipsos A / 'V significantly higher/lower than previousyear.
2019 valueisindicatedin blacktext beside each arrow

TOP 3 SERVICES WITH HIGHEST SATISFACTION RATINGS —VERY + SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

95% 92% 89%

Online services for paying taxes,  Fire rescue and medical response Library services
tickets, utility bills, etc.

BOTTOM 3 SERVICES WITH LOWEST SATISFACTION RATINGS — VERY + SOMEWHAT
SATISFIED

62% 56% 40%" "

City-wide and community long- Parking and enforcement Development & building permits
range planning

TOP 3 SERVICES WHERE BUSINESSES FEEL THE CITY SHOULD INVEST MORE

520%™ 51% 49%

Keeping our community clean - i.e., Street infrastructure and Fire rescue and medical response
litter pick up, roads and sidewalks maintenance
sweeping, receptacles etc.




Overall Quality of Life (Residents)

GENDER AGE
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT

Total Good  81% 85% 80% 82% 81% 81% 76%
Total Poor  18% 14% 19% 17% 18% 17% 23%

Base: All residents(n=600)
Q2. How would you rate the overall quality of lifein the City of Vancouvertoday?
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NEIGHBOURHOOD
NW NE SW
92% 80% 85%
8% 19% 15%

SE
78%
20%

OWN/RENT
OWN RENT
82% 81%
17% 19%



Reasons Quality of Life has Improved (Residents)
(amongthosesaying the quality of life has improved) (coded open-ends)

RESIDENTS (Only mentions of 3% or more in current year shown)

2019 2018
(n=67)* _(n=60)"

Things are getting better/city is improving _ 14% 11% 19%
Improved transportation options [N 11% 23% 22%

More facilities/amenities [ 10% 9% 12%

Good quality of life [l 7% 7% 7%

Improved infrastructure/roads [l 6% 15% 17%

Improved accessto senvices [l 5% 2% 7%

Improved public safety/reduction in crime [l 5% 4% 7%
More diverse population [l 4% 1% 6%
Health/healthcare [l 4% 6% 1%

More environmentally friendly city [l 3% 2% 9%

More opportunities for everyone [ 3% 0% 6%

Nothing 8% 0% 0%

Don't know 7% 8% 2%

* Small base size (<100), interpret with caution. ** VVery small base size (<50), interpret with extreme caution.

Base: Those saying the quality of life hasimproved: Residents (n=47**); Businesses (n=10)**

Q4. Why do you thinkthe quality of life hasimproved?
Sample sizesdo not allow for significance testing. a
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Top Ten Important Local Issues (Residents)

(coded open-ends, multiple responses allowed)

COVID-19 (NET)

Social issues
Housing/accommodations
Affordability/cost of living
Infrastructure/transportation
Addiction and overdoses
Economy/economic issues
Crime/criminal activity
Health/healthcare
Development

Environment

Base: All residents(n=600)

Q1. From your perspective as a resident of the City of Vancouver, what are the most important local issuesfacing the City atthe presenttime? Anythingelse?
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TOTAL

32%
20%
19%
13%
12%
11%
8%
7%
6%
5%
5%

GENDER
MALE FEMALE
31% 31%
17% 23%
19% 19%
12% 13%
11% 14%
10% 12%

7% 10%
6% 8%
5% 7%
6% 5%
4% 6%

18-34
41%
18%
15%
11%
10%
6%
9%
4%
4%
1%
4%

AGE
35-54

27%
22%
23%
13%
11%
13%
7%
10%
7%
7%
5%

55+
26%
21%
18%
15%
17%
12%
9%
5%
7%
8%
6%

DT
31%
25%
23%
11%
11%
17%
8%
11%
4%
4%
4%

NEIGHBOURHOOD

NW NE sw
26% 31% 34%
22% 21% 15%
27% 25% 17%
18% 15% 12%
14% 13% 20%

6% 13% 7%
11% 7% 11%

2% 5% 4%

7% 8% 3%

6% 3% 8%
10% 2% 5%

SE
34%
18%
10%
11%

8%
10%
7%
9%
7%
5%
6%

OWN/RENT
OWN RENT
27% 36%
22% 18%
17% 23%
14% 13%
16% 9%
11% 10%

9% 9%
8% 6%
5% 6%
9% 1%
6% 4%



Overall Satisfaction with City Services (Residents)

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD OWN/RENT
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT NW NE SW SE OWN RENT

Total Satisfied ~ 78% 75% 83% 81% 76% 77% 68% 80% 83% 80% 80% 77% 79%
Total Not Satisfied ~ 20% 23% 17% 18% 23% 21% 30% 19% 17% 20% 18% 22% 20%

Base: All residents(n=600)
Q6. How satisfied are you with the overall level and quality of servicesprovided by the City of Vancouver?
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Reasons City Services have Improved (Residents)
(amongthose saying City services have improved) (coded open-ends)

RESIDENTS (Only mentions of 3% or more in current year shown)

2019
(n=69)*
Improved access to senices [ 11% 5%
More efficient/faster senices | 11% 0%
Senvices have improved (unspecified) [ 10% 12%
More transportation options | 10% 20%
Improved infrastructures/roads [l 7% 7%
Good customer senice [l 6% 11%
Improved communication [l 6% 0%
Improved public safety/policing/crime prevention [l 4% 5%
Improved health/healthcare senices [l 4% 1%
Improved street cleaning/snow removal [l 4% 4%
More facilities/amenities being built [l 4% 7%
More access to green spaces/parks [} 3% 500
Gowernance and transparency [ 3% 10%
Don't know 13% 15%
* Small base size (<100), interpret with caution. ** Very small base size (<50), interpret with extreme caution.
Base: Those saying City services have improved: Residents (n=42**); Businesses (n=14**)
Q8. Why do you thinkthe overall level and quality of servicesprovided by the City of Vancouver hasimproved?
44 — © Ipsos Sample sizesdo not allow for significance testing.

2018
(n=82)*

13%
0%
13%
21%
16%
14%
0%
0%
3%
0%
9%
0%
0%
7%



Satisfaction with Specific Services (Residents)
(slide 1 of 2)

TOTAL SATISFIED (senvice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided)

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD OWN/RENT
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT NW NE SW SE OWN RENT

Library senices  92% 91% 93% 94% 94% 88% 91% 94% 92% 89% 94% 93% 89%

Fire rescue & medicalresponse  89% 91% 88% 92% 88% 88% 86% 89% 91% 90% 90% 91% 86%
Garbage & green bin collection 88% 87% 88% 89% 85% 88% 83% 85% 90% 89% 90% 86% 90%
Online payment senices  87% 87% 89% 89% 90% 83% 90% 86% 90% 91% 83% 91% 82%
Parks/green spaces 87% 89% 85% 88% 86% 87% 85% 96% 84% 88% 85% 84% 90%

Senices to enhance parks  87% 85% 90% 87% 88% 87% 90% 87% 88% 90% 84% 90% 83%
Water conservation  85% 85% 86% 82% 87% 85% 82% 87% 87% 83% 85% 84% 86%
Recreation 83% 82% 84% 83% 81% 86% 80% 85% 80% 88% 83% 87% 78%

Making streets vibrant ~ 82% 79% 84% 82% 81% 82% 81% 78% 89% 83% 79% 81% 83%

Urban design  81% 79% 83% 86% 81% 76% 80% 74% 79% 91% 81% 79% 84%

Facilitating film/special events ~ 80% 81% 79% 79% 80% 81% 81% 78% 77% 83% 79% 79% 80%
Arts & culture  80% 80% 82% 82% 78% 80% 73% 80% 82% 83% 81% 82% 7%

Availability of online senices  78% 80% 79% 81% 80% 75% 79% 79% 80% 77% 78% 79% 79%

Base: Residentsasked abouta particular service (n varies, with each resident being randomly asked about 20 services)
Q10.I'm nowgoing to read a list of services provided to you by the City of Vancouver. Please keep in mind that some of the City’sservices and programshave been temporarily stopped or reduced based on direction from provincial public health due
to the COVID-19 pandemic. Considering that, please tell me how satisfied you are with the jobthe City isdoing overallin providing each service. (Scale:very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, ornot at all satisfied)

45 — © Ipsos E



Satisfaction with Specific Services (Residents)
(slide 2 of 2)

TOTAL SATISFIED (senice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided)

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD OWN/RENT
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT NW NE SW SE OWN RENT

Transportation infrastructure ~ 78% 78% 79% 81% 79% 75% 79% 76% 78% 79% 79% 73% 82%
Police senices  78% 83% 73% 72% 75% 87% 79% 77% 69% 80% 83% 82% 71%

Keeping our community clean  76% 76% 75% 79% 72% 76% 75% 87% 70% 75% 75% 72% 79%
Multi-channel senice access  74% 73% 76% 78% 75% 70% 72% 68% 86% 69% 76% 79% 68%
By-law enforcement  73% 73% 74% 80% 68% 72% 71% 73% 72% 75% 73% 73% 74%
Emergency preparedness  71% 74% 69% 67% 72% 75% 76% 67% 78% 64% 72% 74% 69%
Street infrastructure ~ 71% 69% 72% 78% 70% 63% 67% 77% 71% 69% 71% 69% 71%
Economic development  67% 64% 70% 75% 60% 68% 63% 69% 63% 65% 72% 65% 68%
Parking 65% 62% 68% 66% 68% 61% 70% 69% 62% 67% 60% 66% 62%

Development & building permits ~ 52% 53% 52% 73% 41% 42% 54% 49% 48% 55% 54% 46% 59%
Social policies & projects  44% 49% 38% 50% 38% 43% 37% 47% 44% 43% 47% 47% 38%
Homelessness senices  34% 36% 33% 36% 31% 37% 33% 36% 33% 30% 37% 33% 35%
Enabling affordable housing  30% 35% 25% 22% 30% 36% 26% 33% 29% 30% 29% 32% 23%

Base: Residentsasked abouta particular service (n varies, with each resident being randomly asked about 20 services)
Q10.I'm nowgoing to read a list of services provided to you by the City of Vancouver. Please keep in mind that some of the City’sservices and programshave been temporarily stopped or reduced based on direction from provincial public health due
to the COVID-19 pandemic. Considering that, please tell me how satisfied you are with the jobthe City isdoing overallin providing each service. (Scale:very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, ornot at all satisfied)
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Satisfaction with Specific Services
Summary of satisfaction for services asked of both residents and businesses

RESIDENTS/ BUSINESSES (Senice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided. Please see the Appendix for the full senice wording.)

B VERY SATISFIED = SOMEWHAT SATISFIED 2B 28
| u 2019 2018 2019 2018
(n=varies) (n=varies) (n=varies) (n=varies)
(n=201) (n=200) (n=201) (n=200)
- : Residents 92%  92%  93% - - Residents RN 76% 80%  76%
Library senices oo ccoc — 429% | D 91% 93% Keeping our community clean Busmesees GRS 69% 29% 79%
: : Residents 89% 90%  92% . , Residents 7NN 74% 70%  73%
Fire rescue & medicalresponse , o 3% | KR 95% 92% Multi-channel senice access Businesse IEELT N 79% 76% 79%
i i Residenss IZVC7INMNN 87% A 81%  86% ) Residents 73% 78%  76%
Online payment SeMCes g inosses IIVEOMMINNE 95% 019,  93% By-lawenforcement 5 inesses 74% 81%  78%
: - Residents 82%V 88% A 81% Residents [ZEEANI 71%V 79%  74%
Making streets more vibrant Businesses |FZ NI S0% 86% 83% Emergency preparedness Businesses FHN NI 73% 78% 78%
: Residents [PZ07Y S 81% 81%  81% : Residents PIOEAIN 71% 2%  71%
Urban design Businesses |7 NN 81% 87% 85% Street infrastructure Businesses MM 69% 70% 67%
Tt ating f - Residents 80% 84% 82% ; Residents FIZE 67% 66%  67%
Facilitating film/special events Businesses 74% 80% 8% Economic dewvelopment BUSinEsses 67% 68% 69%
o : . Residents [EZZZME 78% 78% 80% ; Residents iERZ I 65% 59% 58%
Availability of online services , “- SO 53% 85%% 89% Parking o o cces 2 56% 6204 59%
P Residents [JEFEZMIE 78% 76%A 67% _— ; Residents 9401 52% 55% 50%
Transportation infrastructure Businesses SN 72% 24% 66% Development & building permits 5 - 1% (1100 4 530 22%
Police senices Residents 78%V 89% 88%

Businesses 79%V 94%  90%

Base: Residentsasked abouta particular service (n varies, with each resident being randomly asked about 20 services); All businesses (n=200)
Q10.I'm nowgoing to read a list of services provided to you by the City of Vancouver. Please keep in mind that some of the City’sservices and programshave been temporarily stopped or reduced based on direction from provincial public health due
to the COVID-19 pandemic. Considering that, please tell me how satisfied you are with the jobthe City isdoing overallin providing each service. (Scale:very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, ornot at all satisfied)
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Investment in Specific Services (Residents)
(slide 1 of 2)

INVEST MORE (senice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided)

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD OWN/RENT
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT NW NE SW SE OWN RENT

Homelessness senices  75% 70% 81% 80% 74% 70% 83% 69% 75% 7% 71% 70% 81%
Enabling affordable housing  73% 66% 79% 77% 75% 66% 82% 65% 79% 67% 72% 63% 84%
Social policies & projects  71% 68% 76% 75% 73% 64% 2% 67% 70% 2% 73% 67% 76%
Street infrastructure ~ 45% 45% 46% 41% 45% 48% 44% 35% 40% 53% 48% 46% 46%
Transportation infrastructure  45% 48% 44% 51% 50% 36% 42% 51% 52% 40% 44% 45% 47%
Fire rescue & medicalresponse  44% 39% 49% 50% 41% 41% 50% 42% 39% 34% 50% 41% 47%
Keeping our community clean  41% 37% 45% 38% 43% 40% 47% 32% 36% 43% 42% 40% 41%
Economic development  40% 43% 37% 45% 44% 32% 55% 36% 28% 39% 42% 39% 44%
Emergency preparedness  39% 38% 40% 44% 40% 35% 40% 39% 32% 38% 44% 37% 41%
Parks/green spaces  39% 39% 40% 39% 44% 34% 39% 34% 45% 30% 44% 39% 37%
Recreation  39% 39% 39% 31% 47% 38% 38% 37% 45% 35% 38% 40% 41%

Arts & culture  36% 33% 41% 32% 38% 39% 38% 36% 39% 39% 33% 33% 45%

Urban design  36% 35% 36% 45% 36% 26% 41% 43% 44% 19% 33% 35% 34%

Base: Residentsasked abouta particular service (n varies, with each resident being randomly asked about 20 services)
Q11. And, should the City invest more, less, orthe same amounton thisservice?
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Investment in Specific Services (Residents)
(slide 2 of 2)

INVEST MORE (senice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided)

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD OWN/RENT
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT NW NE SW SE OWN RENT

Police senices  34% 31% 39% 24% 35% 42% 43% 31% 30% 32% 35% 33% 35%

Development & building permits ~ 32% 39% 25% 23% 40% 32% 32% 30% 26% 39% 32% 37% 27%
Making streets vibrant ~ 32% 34% 30% 31% 36% 29% 25% 37% 33% 36% 30% 31% 33%

Water consenvation  32% 30% 36% 42% 27% 28% 33% 27% 30% 26% 40% 28% 36%

Library senices  31% 30% 34% 26% 38% 29% 32% 37% 35% 31% 25% 31% 36%

Garbage & green bin collection 24% 23% 25% 28% 26% 17% 32% 20% 20% 18% 27% 23% 25%
Parking 21% 22% 21% 27% 19% 16% 25% 12% 17% 22% 25% 19% 21%

Senvices to enhance parks  21% 24% 19% 22% 21% 22% 33% 31% 14% 23% 14% 22% 23%
By-law enforcement  19% 19% 20% 13% 25% 21% 17% 20% 23% 21% 17% 21% 19%
Availability of online senices  18% 23% 13% 24% 14% 16% 17% 25% 17% 14% 18% 17% 20%
Facilitating film/special events ~ 15% 17% 13% 14% 16% 15% 18% 20% 18% 11% 11% 17% 14%
Multi-channel senice access  15% 18% 13% 12% 17% 17% 11% 18% 17% 16% 15% 16% 15%
Online payment senices  13% 14% 12% 17% 8% 13% 1% 22% 14% 7% 17% 13% 13%

Base: Residentsasked abouta particular service (n varies, with each resident being randomly asked about 20 services)
Q11. And, should the City invest more, less, orthe same amounton thisservice?
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Investment in Specific Services
Summary of investmentin services asked of both residents and businesses

RESIDENTS/BUSINESSES

B INVEST
B THE SAME

B INVEST
B MORE

Fire rescue & medical response

Street infrastructure

Keeping our community clean

Emergency preparedness

Economic development

Transportation infrastructure

Urban design

Library senices

Police senices

INVEST DON'T KNOW
LESS
Residents. V7R WOS296NA %

Businesses

Residents [T S 50% 4%
SRR 51% | 43% 9%

Residents [INZEC7 S 5696 18%
Businesses

Residents [INECIIZMM 549 8%
I 42% | 52% &

Residents [INZIVEZ SN =479 " 6%
Businesses | INRZYCZ YN IYTCT7 M %

Residents |IEMRZIC7 SN 0 40% 1 14%
Businesses 19%

Residents RT3 6506 9%
GRS 33% | 56% U4

Residents |IEVE7 MBSV,
Businesses [FICKZ I/ S 5%

Residents [IIECYIZIMM 4906 15%
BRI 46% | 43% (kL%

Base: Residentsasked abouta particular service (n=varies); All businesses(n=200)
Q11. And, should the City invest more, less, orthe same amounton thisservice?
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INVEST MORE

2019

40%
40%
48%
49%
42%
38%VY
41%
44%
45%
46%
47%
43%
36%
37%
30%
18%
38%
39%

2018

ooy (ne200)

38%
35%
47%
53%
45%
50%
45%
47%
42%
48%
53%
40%
33%
31%
30%
26%
36%
38%

Development & building permits

Availability of online senices

Multi-channel service access

Making streets vibrant

By-law enforcement

Online payment senice

Facilitating film/special events

Parking

(Senvice wording has been abbreviated to fit within the space provided. Please see the Appendix for the full service wording.)
Note: ltems are listed in order of net investment (Net = invest more minus invest less).

Residents [ICPX7MM 46961 15%
Businesses | IZLY N N/ L7301 2%

Residents [FIEIZ] NG99 5%
Businesses [0 67% 6%

Residents FE 7006 3%
Businesses 7%

Residents [IMEPIZIM E46% T 21%
Businesses 18%

Residents 8%
RS 26% | 61% [/

Residents RRZ 7906 4%
Businesses EEA 88% %

Residents FIE% IN6606 1 290
Businesses TIZXZ N7 SN 1 3%/

Residents 24%
Businesses 24%

INVEST MORE

2019

35%
41%
19%
14%
18%
24%
28%
35%
26%
27%
13%
12%
19%
16%
28%
27%

Only significant differencesforinvest more are

shown.

AV Significantly higher/lower than previousyear.

2018

20t ez00,

38%
52%

22%
20%

17%
21%

25%
29%

28%
21%

12%
12%

21%
20%

31%
27%



Preferred Options to Balance Budget (Residents)

TOTAL PREFERRED

Continue to offer the same
services but not to the same level,
for example reduced hours

Postpone infrastructure projects
(e.g., new amenities or major
repairs)

Introduce new user fees for some
City servicesthat currently have
no fees

Increase user fees for City services
that currently have fees

Increase residential and business
property taxes

Reduce the number/type of
servicesthe City offers (i.e.,no
longer offer some services)

Base: All residents(n=600)

TOTAL

54%

33%

31%

26%

23%

21%

GENDER
MALE FEMALE
53% 53%
29% 36%
30% 31%
32% 21%
22% 24%
26% 16%

18-34

61%

41%

24%

20%

28%

19%

AGE
35-54

48%

29%

31%

30%

22%

25%

55+

52%

28%

36%

27%

19%

18%

DT

56%

37%

31%

24%

20%

18%

NEIGHBOURHOOD
NW NE sw
52% 44% 54%
26% 30% 32%
30% 26% 33%
34% 33% 20%
31% 24% 24%
19% 28% 22%

SE

59%

36%

32%

22%

19%

18%

OWN/RENT
OWN RENT
55% 50%
33% 31%
35% 24%
27% 27%
17% 31%
20% 22%

Q13a. Now, to balance the 2022 budgetasrequired by law, the City of Vancouver hasa number of optionsto consider. Which of the following optionswould you most preferthe City use to balance itsbudget? (IF NECESSARY: Userfees are monies
paid to the City by the public to accessspecific services, facilities, and utilities. These include thingslike: the cost of licences, permits, use of City-owned facilities, and utilities.)

Q13b. Which one would you second most prefer?

51 - © Ipsos



Least Preferred Options to Balance Budget

RESIDENTS BUSINESSES

Increase residential and business
Postpone infrastructure projects
15% - (e.g., newamenities or major - 11%
repairs)
Reduce the number/type of
14% - services the City offers (1.e., no - 12%
longer offer some services)
Introduce new user fees for some
12% - City services that currently have - 8%
no fees
Increase user fees for Cit
0 | 0
9% - services that currently have fees - 9%
Continue to offer the same
500 . services but not to the same l 490
level, for example reduced hours

5% Don’t know 2%

Base: All residents (n=600); All businesses (n1=200)
Q13c. And which one would you least prefer?

52 — © Ipsos Answer list changed in 2021 —no longer comparable to previousyears. a



Least Preferred Options to Balance Budget (Residents)

Increase residential and business
property taxes

Postpone infrastructure projects
(e.g., new amenities or major
repairs)

Reduce the number/type of
servicesthe City offers(i.e.,no
longer offer some services)

Introduce new user fees for some
City servicesthat currently have
no fees

Increase user fees for City services
that currently have fees

~ Continue to offer the same
services but not to the same level,
for example reduced hours

Base: All residents(n=600)
Q13c. And which one would you least prefer?

53 - © Ipsos

TOTAL

40%

15%

14%

12%

9%

5%

GENDER
MALE FEMALE
40% 40%
17% 13%
15% 14%
12% 12%

8% 9%
4% 5%

18-34

34%

16%

17%

18%

10%

5%

AGE
35-54

49%

12%

14%

10%

6%

5%

55+

38%

16%

13%

8%

11%

4%

DT

46%

14%

15%

11%

10%

2%

NEIGHBOURHOOD

NW NE sw
40% 34% 36%
17% 17% 14%
15% 10% 14%
11% 22% 11%
5% 7% 16%
10% 7% 4%

SE

43%

15%

17%

7%

8%

3%

OWN/RENT
OWN RENT
51% 27%
12% 17%
13% 17%
8% 17%
8% 10%
3% 7%



Willingness to Pay More User Fees for Services(Residents)

GENDER AGE NEIGHBOURHOOD OWN/RENT
TOTAL MALE FEMALE 18-34 35-54 55+ DT NW NE SW SE OWN RENT

Total Willing ~ 67% 68% 68% 67% 69% 64% 61% 70% 65% 68% 68% 64% 68%
Total Not Willing ~ 32% 32% 31% 32% 31% 34% 39% 29% 33% 31% 31% 34% 32%

Base: All residents(n=600)
Q13d. Inthe past, the public hasindicated a preference forincreasing user feesversus property as a mechanism to balancethe budget. Now thinkabout the City servicesthat [RESIDENT S: you use] [BUSINESSES: your businessuses]. How willing

would you be to pay more in user fees forthe services [RESIDENTS: you use] [BUSINESSES: your businessuses] in orderto maintain orimprove them?

54 — © Ipsos E



Weighted Sample Characteristics

(weighted by business size)

BUSINESSES
2021 AONRS)

(n=200) (n=201)
Neighbourhood
Downtown/West End 37% 34% 46%
Northwest 13% v 23% A 13%
Northeast 14% 14% 18%
Southwest 16% 19%A 9%
Southeast 14% A 6% 12%
Business Size
<25 employees 88% 88% 88%
25 to 99 employees 10% 9% 9%
100+ employees 2% 2% 2%
Own/Rent
own 24% 23% 25%
Rent 74% 76% 74%

55 - © Ipsos A / V significantly higher/lower than previousyear. @



Full Service Wording

CHART WORDING
Parks/green spaces
Recreation

Services to enhance parks
Arts & culture

Social policies & projects
Homelessness services
Licensing & support
Development & building permits
By-law enforcement
Transportation infrastructure
Parking

Street infrastructure

Making streets vibrant
Facilitating film/special events
Keeping our community clean
Water conservation

Garbage & green bin collection

Online payment services

56 — © Ipsos

FULL SERVICE WORDING

Provision and maintenance of a diversity of parks and green spaces

Provision and support of recreation facilities and programs

Provision of services to enhance parks and recreational experiences, such as golf courses, marinas and concessions
Support for arts and cultural services, programs, and organizations

Social policies and projects that address issues such as poverty, mental health and addictions, immigration, and childcare
Homelessness services, such as shelters, warming centres, and housing support

Business licensing and support

Development and building permits

By-law enforcement for buildings, property use and animal services

Providing transportation infrastructure for walking, bikes, transit and vehicles

Parking and enforcement

Street infrastructure and maintenance

Making streets vibrant through landscaping, art, furniture, patios and innovative temporary installations

Facilitating the production and permits for film and special events on city streets and spaces

Keeping our community clean - i.e. litter pick up, roads and sidewalks sweeping, receptacles etc.

Water conservation and resource management

Providing garbage and green bin collection

Online services for paying taxes, tickets, utility bills, etc.



Full Service Wording

CHART WORDING

Availability of online services
Multi-channel service access
Enabling affordable housing
Economic development

Urban design

Long-range planning

Fire rescue & medical response
Emergency preparedness
Police services

Library services

57 — © Ipsos

FULL SERVICE WORDING

Availability of online services via Vancouver.ca

Providing multi-channel access to City services through the VanConnect mobile app and the 3-1-1 contact centre
Enabling affordable housing

Promoting economic development

Urban design that enhances public life and public spaces

City-wide and community long-range planning

Fire rescue and medical response

Providing emergency preparedness information and support

Police services

Library services



About Ipsos

| psos is the third largest market research company in the
world, presentin 90 markets and employing more than
18,000 people.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists hav e built

unigue multi-specialist capabilities that provide pow erful
insights into the actions, opinions and motiv ations of
citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our
75 business solutions are based on primary data coming
from our surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative
or observ ational techniques.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition
to help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply
changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsosis listed on the Euronext
Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred
Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP
WWW.ipsos.com
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Game Changers

In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable
information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data
supplier, they need a partner who can produce accurate
and relevantinformation and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only
provide the most precise measurement, but shape it to
provide True Understanding of Society, Markets and
People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security,
simplicity, speed and substance to everythingwe do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.
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